which led to a restatement of the financial statements as at 30 June 2013 and 31 December 2013 (note 1.4.3).

1.4.3 Impact on the consolidated financial statements

The following tables summarise the effects on the consolidated income statement, the consolidated balance

sheet and the consolidated statement of cash flows arising from:

- the change in method resulting from initial application of IFRS 11;

- the changes in the allocation of the acquisition prices paid in 2013, and

- the following other restatements:

o The availability of certain additional operating data at Cdiscount and Nova Pontocom led us

to restate the sales figures for the periods ended 30 June 2013 and 31 December 2013,

adjusting them downwards by €13 million and €18 million respectively (the impact on the

margin is not material).

o Rental income from the GPA shopping arcades have been reclassified from 'cost of sales' to

'sales' for the periods ended 30 June 2013 and 31 December 2013 for €21 million and €43

million respectively.

  24 of 43

1.4.3.1 Impact on the main headings of the consolidated income statement

€ millions

1 January 2013 as
reported

Initial application of IFRS 11

1 January 2013
restated

Non-current assets 27,081 (480)  26,601

Current assets 15,990 (519)  15,471

Total assets 43,071 (999)  42,072

Equity 15,201 (1)  15,200

Non-current liabilities 12,634 (118)  12,515

Current liabilities 15,237 (880)  14,356

Total liabilities 43,071 (999)  42,072

€ millions

30 June 2013
reported

Initial application of
IFRS 11

Other
30 June 2013

restated

Net sales 23,767 (650) 8 23,125

Trading profit 969 (36) 1 933

Operating profit 1,499 (32) - 1,466

Profit before tax 1,158 (33) - 1,126

Share of profits of associates (2) 21 - 19

Total consolidated net profit 871 - 1 872

Attributable to owners of the parent 594 - 1 595

Attributable to non-controlling interests 277 - - 277

€ millions

31 December
2013 reported

Initial application
of IFRS 11

Other
31 December
2013 restated

Net sales 48,645 (800) 25 47,870

Trading profit 2,363 (46) - 2,317

Operating profit 2,625 (42) - 2,582

Profit before tax 1,905 (43) - 1,863

Share of profits of associates 21 27 - 47

Total consolidated net profit 1,523 - - 1,523

Attributable to owners of the parent 851 - - 851

Attributable to non-controlling interests 672 - - 672

1.4.3.2 Impact on the main headings of the consolidated balance sheet

€ millions

31 December
2013 reported

Initial application
of IFRS 11

Adjustments
linked to PPA

(*)
Other

31 December
2013 restated

Non-current assets 27,704 35 (2) - 27,737

Current assets 13,464 (226) (3) 11 13,246

Total assets 41,168 (191) (5) 11 40,983

Equity 15,426 (1) - - 15,425

Non-current liabilities 11,492 (3) (5) - 11,483

Current liabilities 14,250 (187) - 11 14,074

Total liabilities 41,168 (191) (5) 11 40,983

(*) The main adjustments associated with PPA are shown in note 3.

  25 of 43

1.4.3.3 Impact on the main items of the consolidated statement of cash flows

€ millions

30 June 2013
reported

Initial application
of IFRS 11

30 June 2013

restated

Net cash from operating activities 132 6  138

Net cash used in investing activities (2,412) (225)  (2,637)

Net cash from/(used) in financing activities (650) (0)  (651)

Effect of foreign currency movements on cash held (190) 2  (188)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 5,799 98  5,898

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 2,883 (119)  2,764

€ millions

31 December
2013 reported

Initial application
of IFRS 11

31 December
2013 restated

Net cash from operating activities 3,144 (13)  3,132

Net cash used in investing activities (3,248) (207)  (3,454)

Net cash used in financing activities 16 (6)  10

Effect of foreign currency movements on cash held (682) 4  (679)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 5,799 98  5,898

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 5,233 (124)  5,110

1.5 Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires Management to make judgements, estimates

and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses as well as the

disclosures made in certain notes to the consolidated financial statements. Due to the inherent uncertainty of

assumptions, actual results may differ from the estimates. Estimates and assessments are reviewed at regular

intervals and adjusted where necessary to take into account past experience and any relevant economic

factors.